SM9233/SM9235/SM9236/
SM9333/SM9336 Series
Gage & Differential Pressure Sensors
and a differential
Features
Applications
Performance Specifications
1.  Absolute Maximum Ratings

parts/reel), see section 10. Part Numbering Key for ordering information
b) Contact us for bandwidths other than 20 Hz
10.  Part numbering key
11.  Typical Characteristics (SM9233/SM9235/SM9236)
11.  Typical Characteristics (SM9333/SM9336)
*
 Zero pressure total error band tested at 30
o
C and 3.3V. Measured after HTOL (at 105
o
C and 5.5V) at 168, 500 and 1000 hrs. Not tested in
production
12.  Functional Description
12.1  Overview
The SM9000 series is a high precision, factory calibrated pressure sensor for ultra-low pressure measurements. It combines a low pressure
MEMS die with a 16 bit ASIC, utilizing DSP for multi dimensional polynomial error correction. The calibrated pressure output data is available
via digital data interface (I
2
C).  Status information on the sensor integrity and unique serial number are accessible via this digital interface.
12.2  Global Sensor Parameters
12.2.1  Digital Pressure Transfer Function
In general digital output data is available with a word length of 16 bit. The numeric representation is always as 2's complement, which results
in a range of:
 0 ... +32767 counts (positive range, or 0000h ... 7FFFh)
  -32768 ... -1 counts (negative range, or 8000h ... FFFFh)
The pressure sensor device is calibrated in the end-of-line production test over the specified Pmin to Pmax pressure range (see Section 4). The
output code at Pmin is  nominally -26,215 and at  Pmax it is nominally 26,214. This allows the sensor to still operate monotically outside its
nominal range till the maximum (or minimum) counts are reached.
Green:  Total error band per specification
  Red and Blue:  Outside specification, but expect monotonic behavior till maximum (or minimum) code is
  reached
12.2.2  Conversion from counts to pressure
The digital output count gives a signed 16 bit value for pressure and to convert the count reading OUT
read
 to actual calibrated pressure units
p
p-unit
  the following equation can be used
with p
min
, p
max
, OUT
min and
OUT
max
as specified in sections 4 and 6.
12.2.4  Digital Temperature Transfer Function
Temperature Digital Output Sensitivity / Offset
T
A,1
 -40 D
T,OUT,1
 -32768 b
1
 397.2 counts/°C
T
A,2
 125 D
T,OUT,2
 32767 b
0
 -16881 counts
12.3  Voltage Supply
12.4  Diagnosis Functions
12.4.1  MEMS Sensor Bridge Diagnostics
12.4.2  Configuration Memory Check
12.5  I2C Interface
12.5.1  I2C Command Format
12.5.2  I2C Command Examples
Byte # 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
0xD8 0x2E 0xD9